

بنك البحرين والكويت

يعلن نتائجه المالية للربع الأول المنتهى في 31 مارس 2021

أعلن بنك البحرين والكويت (رمز التداول BBKB.BH) عن نتائجه المالية للربع الأول من العام الحالي المنتهي في 31 مارس 2021. وقد حقق البنك صافي ربح عائد إلى مساهمي البنك قدره 14.3 مليون دينار بحريني، مقارنة 17.1 مليون دينار بحريني خلال الفترة المماثلة من العام الماضي، وهو ما يمثل انخفاضاً بنسبة 16.4٪. وبلغت ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة 10 فلساً مقابل 12 فلساً خلال الفترة المماثلة من العام الماضي.

وقد بلغ إجمالي الدخل الشامل العائد لمساهمي البنك للأشهر الثلاثة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2021 ما قيمته 18.5 مليون دينار بحريني مقارنة بإجمالي الخسارة الشاملة البالغة 140.8 مليون دينار بحريني خلال الفترة المماثلة من العام الماضي. تُعزى الزيادة الكبيرة في إجمالي الدخل الشامل إلى تحسن قيمة المحفظة الاستثمارية حيث استمرت الأسواق المالية في التعافي من الانخفاض الحاد الذي شهدته خلال الربع الأول من عام 2020.

ويعود سبب الانخفاض في صافي الربح بشكل رئيسي إلى انخفاض صافي دخل الرسوم والعمولات بنسبة 42.9٪ من 6.3 مليون دينار بحريني المحققة خلال الربع الأول من العام 2020 إلى 3.6 مليون دينار بحريني خلال الربع الأول من العام الحالي، وذلك بسبب تأثير لوائح مصرف البحرين المركزي بالنسبة لسقف الرسوم والعمولات المفروضة على قطاع التجزئة التي دخلت حيز التنفيذ في منتصف عام 2020.

إضافة إلى ذلك، تراجعت حصة البنك من أرباح الشركات الزميلة والمشاريع المشتركة من ربح قدره 0.8 مليون دينار بحريني خلال الربع الأول من العام 2020 إلى خسائر قدرها 1.4 مليون دينار بحريني خلال الربع الأول من العام 2021، ويرجع ذلك إلى حد كبير إلى الآثار السلبية للجائحة على الأداء المالي للشركات الزميلة والمشاريع المشتركة للبنك. من ناحية أخرى، سجل الدخل من الاستثمار والإيرادات الأخرى زيادة كبيرة بنسبة 31.8٪ من 4.4 مليون دينار بحريني إلى 5.8 مليون دينار بحريني خلال فترة التقرير الحالي بسبب الانتعاش القوي في الأسواق المالية.

وانخفض صافي دخل الفوائد بشكل هامشي فقط إلى 20.9 مليون دينار بحريني (21.0 مليون دينار بحريني نفس الفترة من العام الماضي) على الرغم من الانخفاضات المتكررة والجوهرية في أسعار الفائدة خلال عام 2020، مما يدل على مرونة نموذج أعمال البنك وقدرته الاستثنائية على التكيف واستيعاب التغيرات غير المتوقعة في بيئة العمل. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، واصل البنك اتخاذ إجراءات صارمة لضبط تكاليف التشغيل، مما ساعد بدوره على خفضها بشكل فعال بنسبة 10.9٪، حيث بلغت 14.7 مليون دينار بحريني (16.5 مليون دينار بحريني في نفس الفترة من العام الماضي) على الرغم من استمرار الاستثمار في المبادرات الاستراتيجية ومنها التحول الرقمي.

وانخفض مجموع حقوق الملكية العائد إلى ملاك البنك في نهاية مارس 2021 بشكل طفيف عن نهاية السنة المالية من العام 2020 ليبلغ 501.1 مليون دينار بحريني (511.8 مليون دينار بحريني في نهاية ديسمبر 2020)، ويرجع ذلك أساساً إلى إعلان توزيعات الأرباح النقدية للمساهمين خلال الربع الأول من عام 2021.

ووصل إجمالي الأصول بنهاية مارس 2021 إلى 3,741.8 مليون دينار بحريني مقارنة مع 3,760.4 مليون دينار بحريني بنهاية السنة المالية 2020، مسجلاً انخفاضاً طفيفاً بنسبة 0.5%، فيما سجلت أدون الخزانة انخفاضاً بنسبة 29.1% لتصل إلى 345.8 مليون دينار بحريني مقارنة مع 487.8 مليون دينار بحريني في نهاية ديسمبر 2020، وبلغت الاستثمارات في الشركات الزميلة والمشاريع المشتركة 63.0 مليون دينار بحريني بنهاية مارس 2021 (31 ديسمبر 2020: 65.5 مليون دينار بحريني).

من ناحية أخرى، ارتفع النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك المركزية بنسبة 38.5% ليصل إلى 355.2 مليون دينار بحريني مقارنة مع 256.5 مليون دينار بحريني في نهاية ديسمبر 2020، مما يعكس وضع السيولة القوي للبنك. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، ارتفعت المحفظة الاستثمارية بنسبة 1.2% لتصل إلى 969.2 مليون دينار بحريني مقارنة مع 957.3 مليون دينار بحريني في نهاية ديسمبر 2020، كما سجل صافي القروض وسلف العملاء زيادة طفيفة بنسبة 0.6% لتصل إلى 1,565.2 مليون دينار بحريني مقارنة مع 1,555.8 مليون دينار بحريني بنهاية ديسمبر 2020.

وارتفع إجمالي ودائع العملاء بنسبة 1.1% ليلعب 2,192.1 مليون دينار بحريني (31 ديسمبر 2020: 2,167.4 مليون دينار بحريني)، بينما حافظت نسبة القروض إلى ودائع العملاء على مستوى جيد بنسبة 71.4% (31 ديسمبر 2020: 71.8%).

وقد أشاد مجلس الإدارة على نتائج البنك وذكر: "يوصل بنك البحرين والكويت اتخاذ الإجراءات اللازمة لتطوير عملياته وتحسين مرونته المالية استجابة للجائحة العالمية والأوضاع الاقتصادية غير المسبوقة في الوقت الحالي، وقد انعكس ذلك على النتائج المالية للبنك لهذا الربع. ولكن على الرغم من كل التحديات التي واجهناها وانخفاض الربحية بشكل عام في القطاع المصرفي، إلا أنه يسعدنا أن نستمر في تقديم عوائد مجزية لمساهميننا. إضافة لذلك نحن فخورون بالدور الذي نواصل القيام به منذ بداية الجائحة في دعم عملائنا والمجتمعات التي نعمل فيها، ونتطلع في بنك البحرين والكويت إلى المستقبل بتفاؤل ونحن على ثقة أننا سنخرج من هذه الأزمة أقوى بفضل الأسس المتينة للبنك جنباً إلى جنب مع دعم مساهميننا وولاء عملائنا وتفاني فريق الإدارة والموظفين".

وصرح الدكتور عبد الرحمن سيف، الرئيس التنفيذي لمجموعة بنك البحرين والكويت تعليقاً على نتائج البنك: "لقد استمرت التحديات التي تفرضها الجائحة في تأثيرها سلباً على مختلف القطاعات الاقتصادية، بما في ذلك القطاع المصرفي. ولكن في بنك البحرين والكويت قمنا بتبني العديد من التدابير الصارمة لتعزيز فاعلية الأداء والتكيف مع التحديات الجديدة، مع التركيز على الاستدامة طويلة الأجل لمجموعتنا، وفي الوقت نفسه ركزنا على دعم موظفينا وعملائنا والمجتمعات التي نعمل فيها للتخفيف من حدة التأثير السلبي للجائحة. وبسبب تلك الإجراءات التي إتخذناها بجانب ضبط التكلفة والتحكم في المخاطر وإدارة علاقات العملاء الاستثنائية تمكننا من الاستمرار في تحقيق عوائد جيدة لمساهميننا والحفاظ على مركز رأس المال والسيولة القوي الذي يمكننا من مواصلة دعم عملائنا، وكذلك تطوير وضع بنك البحرين والكويت لتحقيق مزيد من النجاح في المستقبل".

تتوفر البيانات المالية الكاملة والبيان الصحفي على موقع بورصة البحرين الإلكتروني.

BBK discloses its financial results for the first quarter ended 31st March 2021

BBK (trading code BBKB.BH) announces its financial results for the quarter ended 31st March 2021. The bank achieved a net profit attributable to the owners of the bank of BD 14.3 million, compared to BD 17.1 million for the same period in the previous year, representing a decrease of 16.4%. The basic and diluted earnings per share were 10 fils compared to 12 fils during the corresponding period last year.

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Bank for the three months ended 31st March 2021 amounted to BD 18.5 million compared to total comprehensive loss of BD 140.8 million during the corresponding period last year. The significant increase in total comprehensive income is attributable to the increase in valuation of investment securities as financial markets continued to recover from the sharp drop experienced during the first quarter of year 2020.

The drop in net profit is mainly related to decrease in net fees and commission income by 42.9% from BD 6.3 million reported during the first quarter of 2020 to BD 3.6 million achieved during the first quarter of the current year, mainly due to the impact of new regulatory caps on fees and charges that came into effect around mid-2020 on retail and credit card business.

In addition, the Bank's share of profit from associated companies and joint ventures declined from a profit of BD 0.8 million during the first quarter of 2020 to a loss of BD 1.4 million during the first quarter of 2021, largely due to the adverse impact of the pandemic on the financial performance of the Bank's associates and joint ventures.

On the other hand, Investment and other income registered a robust increase by 31.8% from BD 4.4 million to BD 5.8 million during the current reporting period due to the strong rebound in financial markets. Net interest income was only marginally lower at BD 20.9 million (BD 21.0 million same period of last year) despite the frequent and substantial interest rate drops during year 2020, demonstrating the resilience and flexibility of the Bank's business model and its exceptional ability to adapt and digest unpredicted operating environment changes. In addition, the Bank continued to take vigorous measures to optimize operating costs, which in turn helped to effectively decrease operating costs by 10.9% to BD 14.7 million (BD 16.5 million same period last year) despite continued investment in digitalization and other strategic initiatives.

The total shareholders' equity attributable to the owners of the Bank as of end March 2021 stood marginally lower than the end of the financial year at BD 501.1 million (BD 511.8 million as of end of December 2020), mainly due to the cash dividend declaration to shareholders during the first quarter of 2021.

The total assets by the end of March 2021 reached BD 3,741.8 million compared to BD 3,760.4 million as of the 2020 financial year-end, registering a marginal decrease of 0.5%. Treasury bills registered a decrease of 29.1% to reach BD 345.8 million compared to BD 487.8 million as of end of December 2020. Investments in associated companies and joint ventures stood at BD 63.0 million as of end of March 2021 (31st December 2020: BD 65.5 million). On the other hand, cash and balances with central banks increased by 38.5% to stand at BD 355.2 million compared to BD 256.5 million as of end of December 2020, reflecting robust liquidity position of the bank during unstable business environments. In addition, the Investment portfolio increased by 1.2% to stand at BD 969.2 million compared to BD 957.3 million as of end of December 2020, also net loans and advances registered a slight increase of 0.6% to reach BD 1,565.2 million compared to BD 1,555.8 million as of end of December 2020. The total customer deposits increased by 1.1% to stand at BD 2,192.1 million (31st December 2020: BD 2,167.4 million), while the loans to customer deposits ratio remained at a good level of 71.4% (31st December 2020: 71.8%).

The board of directors has praised the bank's financial results and mentioned, “BBK continues to put in place measures to optimize its operations and improve its financial resilience in response to the current global pandemic and the unprecedented economic environment, and this has been reflected in the bank’s financial results for this quarter. Despite all the challenges and the drop in profitability across the banking sector, we are delighted to continue to provide attractive returns to our shareholders. Also, we are very proud of the role we continue to play since the very beginning of the pandemic in supporting our customers and the communities in which we operate. In BBK we look forward to the future with optimism and we are confident that with the Bank’s solid fundamentals, together with the support of our shareholders, loyalty of our customers, and the dedication of the management team and employees we will emerge from this crisis stronger.”

Also commenting on the results, Dr. AbdulRahman Saif, BBK’s Group CE said, “The challenges posed by the pandemic continued to adversely impact various economic sectors, including the banking sector. In BBK, we vigorously adopted various measures to enhance our resilience and efficiency, to adapt the new challenges, focusing on the long-term sustainability of our group, while at the same time supporting our employees, customers and the communities in which we operate, to alleviate the negative impact of the pandemic. Such measures, coupled with solid cost and risk discipline and exceptional client relationship management enabled us to continue to generate attractive returns to our shareholders, and preserve a robust capital and liquidity position that enable us to continue supporting our customers, and well positioning BBK for further future success.”

The full set financial statements and the press release are available on Bahrain Bourse’s website.